NOTICES

PROTESTS

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 12:00 NOON
ON TUESDAY, PRECEDING THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES” MEETING.
IN ORDER FOR A PROTEST TO BE CONSIDERED, THE PROTESTANT
MUST BE PRESENT AT THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES” MEETING.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND STATE:

1. whom you represent,

2. what the issues are, and

3. how the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of
Estimates” action.

Please submit all protests to Board of Estimates, Attn: Clerk,
Room 204 City Hall, 100 N. Holliday Street, Baltimore, Maryland
21202.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES” AGENDA — JUNE 19, 2013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1.

Prequalification of Contractors

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification of
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 31, 1991, the
following contractors are recommended:

Brown’s Communications, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
Flo-Tron Contracting, Inc. $ 7,614,000.00
Harthy Company, LLC $ 500,000.00
Work capacity rating underwritten by

Blanket Guarantee for $500,000.00 from

the Parent Company, Admiral Elevator

Company, Inc.

Hudak”s Insulation, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
PBI Restoration Resources, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
Smith-Midland Corporation $ 95,004,000.00
Titan Industrial Services, Inc. $ 86,220,000.00

Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural and
Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29, 1994,
the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the approval of
the prequalification for the following firms:

Accurate Infrastructure Data, Inc. Engineer
Property
Line Survey



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS — cont’d

Ammann & Whitney Consulting Engineers, P.C. Engineer

Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. Architect
Engineer
Landscape
Architect

Land Survey

PEER Consultants, P.C. Engineer
T&M Associates Engineer
Landscape
Architect



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

CITY COUNCIL BILL:

13-0217 - An Ordinance concerning the Sale of Property - Former
Bed of Howil Terrace for the purpose of authorizing the
Mayor and City Council of Baltimore to sell, at either
public or private sale, all i1ts interest iIn a certain
parcel of land known as the former bed of Howil
Terrace, laid out contiguous to the north outline of
the property known as 5928 York Road and extending
Westerly 138.0 feet, more or less, to the east side of
a 10-foot wide alley laid out in the rear of the
properties known as 5926 and 5928 York Road, and no
longer needed for public use; and providing for a
special effective date.

PROVIDED THAT THE STREET CLOSING ORDINANCE 1S PASSED
PRIOR TO APPROVAL OF CITY COUNCIL BILL 13-0217 AND
PROVIDED THE SALE IS APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF
ESTIMATES, THE LAW DEPARTMENT APPROVES CITY COUNCIL
BILL 13-0217 FOR FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY.

THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
RESPECTFULLY DEFERS ITS POSITION ON CITY COUNCIL BILL
13-0217 TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING.

THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE HAS NO OBJECTION TO THE
PASSAGE OF CITY COUNCIL BILL 13-0217 (WHICH 1S TO TAKE
EFFECT ON THE DATE IT IS ENACTED) ON THE CONDITION THAT
THE ACCOMPANYING CITY COUNCIL BILLS 13-0216 ARE ALSO
APPROVED AND ENACTED.

THE DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES SUPPORTS PASSAGE OF
CITY COUNCIL BILL 13-0217 PROVIDED THE CLOSING
ORDINANCE 1S APPROVED.

ALL OTHER REPORTS RECEIVED WERE FAVORABLE.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Department of Planning — Report on Previously
Approved Transfers of Funds

At previous meetings, the Board of Estimates approved Transfers of
Funds subject to receipt of favorable reports from the Planning
Commission, the Director of Finance having reported TfTavorably
thereon, as required by the provisions of the City Charter.
Today, the Board is requested to NOTE 21 favorable reports on
Transfers of Funds approved by the Board of Estimates at 1its
meetings on May 22, 2013 and June 5, 2013.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Department of General Services - Developer’s Agreement No. 1282-A

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1is requested to approve and authorize execution of
developer’s agreement no. 1282-A with Canton East, LLC,
developer.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$19,960.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The developer would like to 1install conduit to 1its proposed
construction located at 1212 South East Avenue. This developer’s
agreement will allow the organization to do Iits own
installation, in accordance with Baltimore City standards.

A Performance Bond in the amount of $19,960.00 has been issued
to Canton East, LLC which assumes 100% of the Ffinancial
responsibility.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

City funds will not be utilized for this project, therefore,
MBE/WBE participation is not applicable.

(The developer’s agreement has been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Department of General Services — Minor Privilege Permit Application

The Board is requested to approve the following application for
a Minor Privilege Permit. The application is iIn order as to the
Minor Privilege Regulations of the Board and the Building
Regulations of Baltimore City.

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SI1ZE
1. 3339 Belair Road Cheung C. Chin Single face
electric sign
12” x 37

Annual Charge: $ 140.60

Since no protests were received, there are no objections to
approval.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Baltimore Development — First Amendment of License Agreement
Corporation (BDC)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
first amendment to license agreement with Merritt Canton BP,
LLC, [licensee. The amendment extends the period of the
agreement through November 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$19,420.00 — Annual Amount

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On May 18, 2011, the Board approved the original license
agreement with Merritt Canton BP, LLC for portions of the public
right-of-way along the 1400 and 1500 blocks of Baylis Street,
and the east side of the 1400 and 1500 blocks of South Highland
Avenue.

The 1licensed right-of-way consists of approximately 24,560
square fTt. 1In area, and is utilized for surface automobile
parking for patrons of the Merritt Athletic Club located at 3401
Boston Street. The license agreement expired on May 31, 2013.
The amendment will extend the term for 18 months through
November 30, 2014.

The [licensee will pay the City an annual license fee of
$19,420.00.

The City reserves the right to terminate the agreement if the
licensed right-of-way is needed by the City for any use or
purpose associated with the construction, operation and/or
maintenance of a public infrastructure improvement, upon sSiX
months written notice.

(The first amendment to license agreement has been approved by
the Law Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Baltimore Development — Land Disposition Agreement
Corporation (BDC)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
land disposition agreement for 150 South Gay Street, otherwise
known as development Parcel 8 1in the Inner Harbor 1 Urban
Renewal Plan with PDL Pratt Associates, LLC, developer.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$305,100.00 — Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The proposed redevelopment i1s a result of the Pratt Street
Redesign Plan. City leaders undertook a redesign effort 1in
Spring 2006 with the following goals: to provide a comprehensive
plan for Pratt Street between Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard
on the west and President Street on the east. The plan will
improve its aesthetic and functional design, usage, activities,
and attractions as well as to provide additional retail
amenities in the Central Business District (CBD) and Inner
Harbor. The redevelopment will better activate and create
public spaces; and provide an active and engaging pedestrian
experience. One of the recommendations of the plan is to offer
City-owned property on the north side of Pratt Street for
additional infill development through additions to existing
buildings.

On March 12, 2012, in response to an unsolicited proposal, the
BDC released a Request for Proposal (RFP) for the purchase and
redevelopment of the City-owned parcel adjacent to and in front
of 400 East Pratt Street, with a street address of 150 South Gay
Street, otherwise known as Development Parcel 8 in the Inner
Harbor 1 Urban Renewal Plan. One proposal was received Iin
response to the RFP from the Developer.

PDL Pratt Associates, LLC will pay to the City the appraised
value of $305,100.00 based on an appraisal of the Property which



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

BDC — cont’d

was conducted for the BDC by Lipmman, Frizzell & Mitchell, 1in
May 2012.

The BDC respectfully requests a waiver of the City’s Appraisal
Policy which states that any agreement must be presented to the
Board for approval within twelve months of the date of the
appraisal report. Due to an extended negotiation process, the
BDC was unable to present the LDA within twelve months of the
appraisal report.

PDL Pratt Associates, LLC plans to purchase and redevelop the
Property as a two-story retail and office addition to their
existing building at 400 East Pratt Street to total
approximately 22,600 square feet.

(The land disposition agreement has been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Mayor’s O fice of Human Services (MOHS) — Consul tant Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
consul tant agreenent with Marilyn Stack-Gll. The period of the
agreenent is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$59, 280. 00 - 4000-486314- 6051- 452200- 603018

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The purpose of this agreenment is to secure a Special Education
Consultant for the Baltinore Cty Head Start Program The
Consultant will inplenment the requirenents of the Head Start
Federal performance standards for services to children wth
suspected and docunented disabilities and their famlies.

The Consultant wll place enphasis on the use of comunity
resources, early identification and intervention services. The
Consultant will also collaborate with the Baltinmore City Public
School System to ensure all children are appropriately

identified and assessed in accordance with the Statewi de Early
Chi | dhood Special Education accountability system The funding
is available under the DHHS/ Head Start Program Al activities
under this agreenent will be nonitored by the MOHS.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The consultant agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

10



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Mayor’s O fice of Human Services (MOHS) — Amendnent No. 1
to Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and authori ze execution of the
vari ous anmendnent no. 1 to agreenents.

1. ST. VINCENT DE PAUL OF BALTIMORE, $ 79,721.00
INC./ST. VINCENT DE PAUL HEAD
START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486313-6051-516700-603051

Under the ternms of this anmendnent no. 1 to agreenent, the
funds will be used to address health and safety issues at
three program sites to repair playgrounds. On June 27,
2012, the Board approved a two-nonth advance in the anount
of $1,019,700.00. On August 8, 2012, the Board approved the
agreenent for the balance of the award, in the amunt of
$5, 141,584.00. This anmendment no. 1, in the anount of
$79,721.00, increases the total award to $6, 241, 005.00. Al
other terns and conditions of the original agreenent remain
unchanged.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% MBE AND 10% WBE.

MBE: Cal m Electric Conpany $1, 500. 00 0. 02%
Time Printers 1, 500. 00 0.02%

C&T Transportation 3, 000. 00 0. 05%

E. Jackson & Son, Inc. 3, 500. 00 0. 06%
Total $9,500.00 0.15%

WBE: Sue-Ann's O fice Supply $3, 000. 00 0. 05%
Fireline Corporation 1, 000. 00 0.01%

B&B Li ghting 1, 500. 00 0.02%
Total $5,500.00 0.08%

The provider requested and was granted a waiver of the
balance of the MBE/WBE goals. O the total anpount of
$6, 241, 005. 00, $5,852,716.00 are for items that are
proprietary and non-segnentable. The goals were set on the
non- exenpt anmount $388, 289. 00.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

11



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

2.

MOHS — cont’'d

MORGAN STATE UNIVERSITY/MORGAN STATE $ 62,400.00
UNIVERSITY HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486313-6051-554000- 603051

Under the terns of this amendnent no. 1 to agreenent, the

funds will be used to purchase classroom materials for
three classroons at one program site. On August 15, 2012
the Board approved the agreenent in the anount of

$1,569,462.00. This anendnent no. 1, in the anount of
$62, 400. 00, increases the total award to $1,631, 862.00. All
other terns and conditions of the original agreenment renain
unchanged.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% MBE AND 10% WBE.

MBE: Sout herl and Data Products, $1, 500. 00 0. 09%
Lt d.

WBE: Rudol ph’s O fice & Conputer $2, 000, 00 0.12%
Supply, Inc.

The provider requested and was granted a waiver of the
balance of the MBE/WBE goals. O the total anpunt of
$1, 631, 862.00, $1,584,403.00 are for itenms that are
proprietary and non-segnentable. The goals were set on the
non- exenpt amount of $47, 459. 00.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

UNION BAPTIST CHURCH-SCHOOL, INC. $ 58,973.00
Account: 4000-486313-6051-516000- 603051

Under the terns of this amendnent no. 1 to agreenent, the

funds will be used to address health and safety issues at
its main site. The playground at the Union Baptist/Harvey
Johnson Head Start Program on Druid Hill Avenue w il be

repaired. On June 27, 2012, the Board approved a two-nonth
advance in the amount of $247,655.00. On August 22, 2012

the Board approved the agreenent for the balance of the
award, in the anpbunt of $1,249,612.00. This anendnment no.
1, in the anmount of $58,973.00, increases the total award
to $1,556,240.00. Al other terns and conditions of the
ori ginal agreenent remain unchanged.

12



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

MOHS — cont’'d

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% MBE AND 10% WBE.

MBE: Tine Printers, Inc. $ 2, 000. 00 0.13%
Ruf us I ngram P.A 14, 550. 00 0.93%
B & B Lighting Supply, Inc. 2,500. 00 0. 16%
Sue Ann’s O fice Supplies 14, 000. 00 0. 90%
I nc.
Total $33,050.00 2.12%
WBE: Expressly Yours, $ 2,000. 00 . 13%

Goria, Inc.

The provider requested a waiver of the balance of the
MBE/ WBE goals. O the total amount of $1,556, 240. 00,
$1,416,291.00 are for itenms that are proprietary and non-
segnentabl e. The goals were set on the non-exenpt anount of
$139, 948. 00.
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The anmendnent to agreenents have been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

13



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Mayor’s O fice of Human Services (MOHS) — Grant Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
grant agreenents. The agreenents are for the period July 1, 2013
t hrough June 30, 2014, unless otherw se indicated.

No. of
G ant ee Clients Anmount
1. AIDS INTERFAITH RESIDENTIAL 12 $ 54,384.00
SERVICES, INC.
Account: 5000-529114-3572-333743-603051
2. ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CHARITIES, 45 $ 34,424.00
INC.
Account: 5000-529114-3572-333703-603051
3. ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CHARITIES, 100 $ 63,327.00
INC.
Account : 5000-529114-3572-333704-603051
4. FUSION PARTNERSHIPS, INC. 300 $100,000.00
Account: 5000-529114-3572-333754- 603051
5. PATRICK ALLISON HOUSE, INC. 22 $ 22,750.00
Account: 5000-529114-3572-333727-603051
6. PROJECT PLASE, INC. 200 $104,382.00

Account: 5000-529114-3572-333726- 603051

14



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

MOHS — cont’' d

G ant ee

7. ST. VINCENT DE PAUL SOCIETY
OF BALTIMORE, INC.

Account: 5000-529114-3572-333729- 603051
8. THE BALTIMORE STATION, INC.
Account: 5000-529114-3572-333728- 603051
9. THE BALTIMORE STATION, INC.
Account: 5000-529114-3572-333728- 603051
10. UNITED MINISTRIES, INC.

Account: 5000-529114-3572- 333760- 603051

06/19/2013

No. of

Cients Amount

30 $ 41,907.00

92 $ 50,437.00

180 $144,600.00

35 $ 40,200.00

The organi zations will provide shelter and support services to
t he indi cated nunber of honeless clients in Baltinore City.

11. ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CHARITIES,
INC.

Account: 5000-525114-3573-333751- 603051

12. COMMUNITY HOUSING ASSOCIATES,
INC.

Account: 5000-525114-3573-333755- 603051

15

14 $ 14,649.00

151 $ 33,450.00



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

MOHS — cont’' d
G ant ee Anount

13. GOVANS ECUMENICAL DEVELOPMENT $ 93,707.00
CORPORATION (GEDCO)

Account: 5000-525114-3573-333750- 603051

The organizations wll wuse the funds to pay the salary of
resident advocates who wll link lowincome residents of
permanent housing in Baltinmore Cty to service and help them
remain in their honmes. GEDCO w || serve 75 clients.

14. BALTIMORE OUTREACH SERVICES, INC. $156,000.00
Account: 5000-525614-3572-333764- 603051 $133, 405. 00
5000-529114-3572- 333764- 603051 $ 22,595.00

The organi zation will use the funds to provide shelter,
supportive services, neals, counseling and/or information and
referrals to services of honeless clients in Baltinore City.
Baltinore Qutreach Services wll serve 250 clients.

15. PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, INC. $ 22,750.00

Account: 5000-523114-3571-333739- 603051

The Public Justice Center, Inc. wll wuse funds to assist
famly units at-risk of being evicted from their permanent
housing wth services. The service wll include but is not

limted to case managenent, counseling, training, nmediation
between | andlord and tenant and cash assistance. The Public
Justice Center, Inc. will serve 240 clients.

16



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

MOHS — cont’' d
G ant ee Anmount
16. MARIAN HOUSE, INC. $ 57,948.00

Account: 4000-496212-3572-591425- 603051

The organization wll provide supportive services to 30
honel ess famlies whose parents are honeless ex-offenders
suffering from serious nental illness, co-occurring substance

use disorders and histories of trauma as well as financial,
famly and other counseling services as part of the Trauns,
Addi ctions, Mental Health and Recovery Project. The period
of the agreenment is March 1, 2013 through February 28, 2014.

This agreenent 1is l|ate because of the delays at the
adm ni strative |evels.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTIONS.

(The grant agreenents have been approved by the Law Departnent
as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

17



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Mayor’s O fice of Human — Anendnents to G ant Agreenents

Servi ces ( MOHS)

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
anendnents to grant agreenents. The anendnents are effective
upon Board approval through June 30, 2013.

1

G ant ee Anmpunt
ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CHARITIES, $ 96,215.00
INC./ST. JEROME HEAD START
PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486313-6051-516600-603051

The funds will be used at two program sites to repair the
pl aygrounds at two program sites and to provide for classroom

materials for three Head Start classroons at one program
site.

The Head Start award was $1,955,474.00. A two-nonth advance
was approved by the Board on July 1, 2012 in the anount of
$323,225.00. The balance of the award in the anount of
$1, 632,249.00 was approved August 22, 2012. This anmendment

i ncreases the agreenment by $96, 215. 00; nmaking the total award
$2, 051, 689. 00.

The provider requested and was granted a waiver of the
bal ance of the MBE/ VWBE goals. O the total in anpunt of
$2, 051, 689. 00, of which $2,021,689.00 are for itens that are
proprietary and non-segnentable. The goals were set on the
non- exenpt amount of $30, 000. 00.

MBE: Charm City Caterers, Inc. $140, 000. 00 6. 82%
Sue Ann’s Ofice Supplies 1, 500. 00 0. 07%
$141,500.00 6.89%

WBE: The Fitch Dustdown Co., Inc. $ 1,000.00 0. 05%
Rudol ph’s O fice & Conputer 2, 500. 00 0.12%
Supply, Inc. $ 3,500.00 0.17%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

18



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

MOHS — cont’' d

2.

G ant ee Anmpunt

METRO DELTA EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS, $158,720.00
INC./THE METRO DELTA HEAD START

PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486313-6051-516300-603051

The funds wll be used at one program site to repair the
pl ayground and to purchase classroom naterials for seven Head
Start classroons at two programsites.

The amount of the Head Start award was $2, 188, 906.00. A two-
mont h advance was approved by the Board on June 27, 2012 in
the anmount of $362,023.00. The balance of the award in the
anount of $1,826,883.00 was approved August 22, 2012. This
amendment i ncreases the agreenent by $158, 720.00; naking the
total amount $2, 347, 626. 00.

The provider requested and was granted a waiver of the
bal ance of the MBE/WBE goals. O the total in anount of
$2, 347, 626. 00, $2,171,430.00 are for itens that are
proprietary and non-segnentable. The goals were set on the
non- exenpt amount of $176, 196. 00.

MBE: GCenesis Ofice Systens, Inc. See note bel ow
E. Jackson & Son, Inc. $ 7,000. 00 . 309%
Ruf us I ngram P.A 18, 000. 00 . 17%
Abrans, Foster, Nole & 14,178. 00 . 60%
Wlliams, P.A $39,178.00 1.67%

WBE: None listed

lGenesis Ofice Systens, Inc. is not certified as a MBE with
Baltinmore City.

°E. Jackson & Son, Inc. is not is good standing with the
Maryl and State Departnent of Assessnents and Taxation. The
bidder will be allowed to substitute an approved MBE if E
Jackson & Son, Inc. is not in good standing at the tine of
awar d.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

19



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

MOHS — cont’' d

3. THE JOHNS HOPKINS HOSPITAL (JHH)/ $ 11,825.00
THE MARTIN LUTHER KING JR., EARLY
HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486513-6051-452400- 603051

The funds will be used for a nental Health Cinician for the
Martin Luther King, Jr. Early Head Start Program The
consultant will provide parent orientation, workshops,

classroom and referral observations, parent and teacher
consul tati ons, and CSEFEL coaching to Education Coordinators
for the inplenentation at classroons.

The amount of the Head Start was $2,710,623.00 which was
approved by the Board on WMrch 13, 2013. This anendnent
increases the agreement by $11,825.00; nmeking the total
amount $2, 722, 448. 00.

(The anendnent to agreenents has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

20



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
all of the

Extra Wrk Orders

as listed on the foll ow ng page:
22
The EWOs have been revi ewed and approved
by the Departnent of
Audi ts, CORC, and MABOO

unl ess ot herw se i ndi cat ed.

21



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contr act Prev. Apprvd. Time %
And. Ant . Extra Work Contract or Ext. Conpl.

Depart ment of Transportation

1. EWO #026, $ 32,019.64 — TR 03313, Reconstruction of
Washi ngton Boul evard: 1-95 to Monroe Street

$ 4,568,865.30 $ 307,284.55 Civil Construction, - -
LLC

2. EWO #015, $123,645.45 — TR 10005, Upl ands Redevel opnent:
Mass Grading & Infrastructure

$18,279,447.78 $ 1,187,876.32 Monunental Paving - -
& Excavating, Inc.

3. EMO #005, $173,500.00 — TR 12009, Dredging the Inner Harbor
Wat er Channel s

$ 1,066,000.00 $ 160, 800. 00 McLean Contracting - -
Conpany

4. EWDO #004, $98,958.25 — TR 08046, Rehabilitation of Broening
H ghway from Hol abird Avenue to Col gate Creek

$14, 700, 000.00 $ 9,391.19 Anerican Infra- - -
structure-MD, |nc.

22



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Previ ous Omner (S) Property | nt er est Anmount

Law Departnment — Paynent of Settl enent

1. WIliam and 936 E. Preston St. L/ H $ 7,616. 66
Yoma Howar d

On February 01, 2012, the Board approved the acquisition of
the | easehold interest in 936 E. Preston St. for the anount of
$5, 133.34, by condemmation, based wupon appraisal reports
obt ai ned from i ndependent apprai sers.

However, after a formal nediation session in Novenmber of 2012,
the City's appraiser and the owners’ appraiser inspected the
property to update the property valuation. The Cty’ s updated
apprai sal report valued the property at $8,033.34. The owners’
apprai ser valued the property at $21,000.00. A pre-trial
conference early in February 2013 resulted in a stalemate. On
February 28, 2013, the owners filed a counter-claim demandi ng
$150, 000.00 plus its fair market valuation of $21, 000. 00.

On May 28, 2013, the condemation case was settled, on the
record before the court, for $12,750.00 with the dism ssal of
the $150,000.00 counter-claim wth prejudice. The previous
owners will also have to satisfy current outstandi ng nmunici pal
liens and charges. Therefore, the Board is requested to
approve an additional $7,616. 66.

Funds are avail able in account 9990-907714-9593-900001- 704040,
Johnson Square Project.

23



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
t he Transfer of Funds
listed on the foll ow ng page:
25
I n accordance with Charter provisions,
a report has been requested fromthe
Pl anni ng Conm ssion, the Director
of Fi nance having reported

favorably thereon.

24

06/19/2013



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Depart ment of Housing & Conmunity Devel opnent

1. $ 92,000.00 9910- 926010- 9609 9910- 933010- 9610
Federal Home Hone FY 2010 Settl ement Expense
FY 2010 Reserve G ants
This transfer of funds will provide Federal HOVE funds for

the Settlenent Expense G ant Program for 23 homeownership
units associated with tw HOVE funded projects: M Casa
Homeownership Phase 111; 18 units |ocated on the 700 bl ock
of East Preston Street and TRF Arti st Housi ng
Homeowner ship; five units located on the 400 bl ock of East
Aiver Street.

25



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Crcuit Court for Baltinore Gty — Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
agreenent with Baltinore Mental Health Systens, Inc. The period
of the agreenent is July 01, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$17, 500. 00 — 5000- 540213-1100- 109400- 405011

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The LINKS Project will provide specialized support groups and
referrals/information for nental health services for youth
referred to Juvenile Court throughout Baltinore City.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnment as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

26



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Department of Transportation — Traffic Mtigation Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
traffic mtigation agreenent wth PMC 301 North Charles, LLC

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$5, 668. 54 — 9950- 906082- 9512- 000000- 490375

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

PMC 301 North Charles, LLC proposes to construct a residential
devel opment of 92 dwelling units for 301 N Charles |ocated at
301 N. Charles Street.

Under the terms of this agreenent, PMC 301 North Charles, LLC
will pay a one-tine contribution in the anpbunt of $5,668.54 to
fund the Gty nultinodal transportation inprovenents in the
Downt owmn M dt own Zone.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The traffic mtigation agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

27



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Department of Transportation — Traffic Mtigation Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
traffic mtigation agreenent wth 520 Park Avenue Business
Trust.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$26, 712. 24 — 9950- 906082- 9512- 000000- 490375

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

520 Park Avenue Business Trust proposes to construct a
residential developnent of 171 dwelling units, approximately
15,000 square feet of gross floor area in retail and
approximately 3,000 square feet of gross floor area of
restaurant for 520 Park Avenue |ocated at 520 Park Avenue.

Under the ternms of this agreenent, 520 Park Avenue Business
Trust wll pay a one-tinme contribution in the amount of
$26, 712. 24 to fund t he Gty mul ti nodal transportation
i nprovenents in the Downtown M dtown Zone

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The traffic mtigation agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

28



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Departnent of Transportation — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnent of Task No. 2
to HAKS Engineering, Inc., under Project No. 1162, On-Cal
Consul tant Services for Reconstruction and Resurfacing Projects.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$146, 199. 92 — 2024- 000000- 5480- 395700- 603026

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The task assignnment wll authorize engineering design for
conduit asset managenent services throughout Baltinmore City. The
scope of work will include, but not be linmed to, collection and
summari zation of information on uses and occupants, review ng
data and relevant |literature, neeting with Cty officials,
defining analytical tracks for enhancing efficiency and
preparing reports.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant will conply with Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the
Baltinmore City Code and the MBE and WBE goals established in the
ori ginal agreenents.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

29



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Departnent of Transportation — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnent of Task No. 8
to Runmmel, Klepper & Kahl, LLC under Project No. 1113, On-Cal
Consul tant Services for Federal Aid Resurfacing-Reconstruction
Proj ect.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 40,479.56 — 9950-907824-9508-900020- 703032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The t ask assi gnment will aut hori ze updati ng pl ans,
specifications, and the cost estimate for the Maisel Street
Pedestrian Bridge portion of the Baltinore Gty Project TR
12311, Repl acenent of the Three Bridges over MD 295.

DBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant will conmply wth the Title 49 Code of Federa
Regul ations part 26 and the DBE goal established in the original
agr eenent .

DBE: 25.00%

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

30



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Department of Transportation — cont’d

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$ 46,464.00 9950- 901824- 9509 9950- 907824- 9508- 3
WR Construction Reserve Desi gn and Study
Mai sel Street Mai sel Street
Pedestri an Bridge Pedestri an Bridge
This transfer will fund the cost associated with Project 1113,

Task 8, On-Call Consultant Services for Federal A d Resurfacing
Reconstruction Project for work assigned to Rumel, Klepper &
Kahl, LLC related with the project of Miisel Street Pedestrian
Bri dge.

(In accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been

requested from the Planning Conm ssion, the Director of Finance
havi ng reported favorably thereon.)

31



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Heal t h Departnent — Agreenents and Amendnent to Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the

vari ous agreenents and the anendnment to agreenents.

AGREEMENTS
1. THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY $463,024.00
(JHV)

Account: 1001-000000-3030-271500- 603051

Under the ternms of this agreenent, the JHU w Il provide

clinical services that include but are not I|imted
Sexually Transmtted Di sease care, Tuberculosis Care,

counseling and testing, HV primary care, and contraceptive
services for wonen. In addition, the JHU wll provide
medi cal care which includes obtaining a nedical history,
perform ng appropriate physical exam nations, assessing
patients’ problens, and resolving identified problens by
appropriate nedical nmanagenent. The JHU w Il also provide
nursing care to patients attending clinics and provide
soci al work/case managenent support services to patients

and famlies and/or significant others. The period of
agreenent is July 1, 2012 through June 30, 20183.

The agreenent is late because the Departnent recently
received the request and there was a delay in receiving an

accept abl e budget and scope of services.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
2. THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY (JHU) $150,571.00

Account: 1001-000000-3030-271500- 603051

The JHU will provide |aboratory services required to neet
the goals and objectives of Health Prevention and D sease
Pronmotion prograns. Under the agreenent, the JHU wll

provi de orientation, traini ng, and supervi si on
| aboratory techniques required of personnel who
authorized to perform on-site |laboratory testing.

addition the JHU will establish and naintain a |liaison with

the Maryland Laboratories Admnistration as well
maintain an inventory of supplies and equipnent
initiate new orders and ensure replacenent on a periodic

32



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

and tinmely basis. The JHU will naintain equipnment, perform
quality control, and participate in the preparation of
grant applications and contracts. The JHU will direct
Sexually Transmitted D sease |ab operations as well as
perform reception, speci nen accessi on, housekeepi ng,
del i very managenent, preparation of correspondence and file
mai nt enance, speci men pickup and other related tasks, as

assigned. The period of the agreenent is July 1, 2012
t hrough June 30, 2013.

This agreenent is |ate because of staff shortage and the
Departnment did not receive the request until April 2, 2013.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

RETI RED AND SENI OR VOLUNTEER PROGRAM ( RSVP)

3. PERSERVATION MANAGEMENT, INC./ $ 0.00
NEW WATERS TOWER APARTMENT

4. GOOD SAMARITAN NURSING CENTER, INC. $ 0.00

5. KESWICK MULTI-CARE CENTER, INC. $ 0.00

The above-listed organizations will serve as volunteer stations

for the RSVP. The RSVP has been funded since 1982 by the federal
government. The Baltinore City Health Departnent was awarded a
grant fromthe Corporation of National and Conmunity Services to
pay adm nistrative staff to arrange volunteer work for persons
55 years of age and over. The period of the agreenent is July 1,
2013 t hrough June 30, 2014.

6. TRAINING RESOURCES NETWORK, INC. $ 80,000.00
(TRN)

Account: 4000-427713-3023-273315-603051

Under the ternms of this agreenment, the TRN will work in
conj unction W th t he Departnment’s c i ni cal Qual ity
Managenment (CQV) staff to effectively manage and i npl enent

33



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

an Eligible Metropolitan Area (EMA) wide COQOM program to
enhance the devel opnent, delivery, and availability of HV
services throughout the EMA. The period of the agreenent is
March 1, 2013 through August 31, 2013.

The agreenent is |late because the Departnent was waiting

for approval of the Notice of Grant Award for the 2013 Part
A Formula and Mnority AIDS Initiative.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

AMENDMENTS TO AGREEMENTS

7.

TOTAL HEALTH CARE, INC. $ 5,000.00
Account: 4000-424513-3023-599632- 603051

On February 27, 2013, the Board approved the original
agreenent, in the anmount of $89,064.00, for the period of
July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013. This amendnment to
agreenment, in the amount of $5,000.00, increases the tota
amount of the award to $94,064.00. This increase wll
provide for the purchase of two |aptop conputers for use at
four nmultiple site locations for the Non-Medical Case
Managers who serve H'V positive clients. Al other terns
and conditions of the original agreenent remin unchanged.

The anendnent to agreenent is |late because supplenental
awards were recently received fromthe Departnment of Health
and Mental Hygi ene.

PARK WEST HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. $ 5,500.00
Account: 4000-424513-3023-599623- 603051

On Decenber 5, 2012, the Board approved the original
agreenent in the anount of $60,000.00 for the period July

34



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Health Dept. - cont’'d

1, 2012 through June 30, 2013. The Departnent received
supplenmental funding and is increasing the agreenent by
$5,500. 00 making the total $65,500.00. The organization
will continue to provide non-Medical Case Managenent for
the Ryan Wite Part B Program The organization wll
provide services to an additional 50 clients referred
through street/site based or prison outreach to assess
their need for health and support services.

The anendnent is late because of supplenental awards
recei ved by the Departnent on April 22, 2013.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED (EXCEPT ITEM NOS. 3-5) AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenments and the anendnents to agreenents have been

approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |egal
sufficiency.)

35



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Heal t h Departnent — Revised Notice of Award

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of a
revised notice of award (NOA) from the Departnent of Health and
Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
Nat i onal Center for HYV, Viral, Hepatitis, STDs and TB
Preventi on.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1, 361, 050. 00 — 4000- 499013-3023-513200- 404001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On January 23, 2013, the Board approved the original NOA in the
amount of $2,041,574.00 for the period of January 1, 2013
t hrough Decenber 31, 2013.

This revised NOA will provide an additional 30% in funding, in
the anobunt of $1, 361, 050.00, for the budget period to neet the
needs of the Conprehensive HV Prevention Project. All other
terms and conditions of the original NOA remai n unchanged.

This itemis being presented at this tine because it was just
recei ved.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD

(The revised notice of award has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

36



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Bureau of Solid Waste — Renewal of Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a renewal option of the
agreenent with the Downtown Partnership of Baltinore, Inc.
(DPOB). The period of the renewal is July 1, 2013 through June
30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$340, 000. 00 — 1001- 000000-5152- 386200- 603026

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Departnment of Public Wrks, Bureau of Solid Waste, desires
to exercise the renewal option of the agreenent with the DPOB.
The renewal option will allow the DPOB to continue to provide
cl eaning services in the Downtown Managenent District under the
same terns and conditions.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The renewal option has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

37



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Bureau of Solid Waste — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnent of Task No. 006
to KCI Technologies, Inc. under Project No. 1157, Solid Wste
Proj ect.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1, 934, 633. 05 — 9948-902047-9517-900020- 703331

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

KCI Technologies, Inc. wll help the Bureau of Solid Waste with
the Quarantine/MI|ennium m xed refuse application permt task,
whi ch renmai ned from Project 1054.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

38



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Ofice of the Gty Council - Governnental /Charitable
Solicitation

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to endorse a governnental/charitable
solicitation application for submssion to the Board of Ethics
for Ms. Stephanie Miurdock, of the Ofice of Ms. Mary Pat d arke
to solicit donations fromfriends, famly menbers and associ ates
to benefit Skatepark of Baltinmore, Inc. (SOB), a 501 (c) (3
non-profit organi zation. The period of the solicitation is
ef fective upon Board approval through June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No City funds are being requested in this Application.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

As President of the Board of Directors of Skatepark of
Bal tinore, I nc. \V/ Murdock is expected to support the
organi zation's fundraising efforts through a wvariety of
endeavors during the 2013-2014 vyear including soliciting
donations from corporate entities and foundations that have a
hi story of providing financial and in-kind donations to SOB and
other public parks. Solicitations wll be nade in person,
online, tel ephone, nmail, and enail

Skatepark of Baltinore, Inc. works to ensure that the youth who
skateboard in Baltinore have a safe place to recreate. Al
donations are used to conduct a nunber of activities included
but not limted to the follow ng; education and outreach events,
adm nistrative costs, design as well as construction of the
skat epar k. The purpose of these activities is to provide an
attractive and safe destination for residents and visitors,
encourage the hosting of prograns and events, attract new park
users and address issues of safety.

Baltimore City Code Article 8, Section 6-26, prohi bits
solicitation or facilitating the solicitation of a gift. An
exception was enacted in 2005 to permt certain solicitations
that are for the benefit of an official governnental program or

39



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Ofice of the City Council — cont’d

activity, or a Cty-endorsed charitable function or activity.
Ethics Regulation 96.26B sets out the standards for approval,
which includes the requirenment that the program function, or
activity to be benefited and the proposed solicitation canpaign
nmust be endorsed by the Board of Estimates or its designee.

40



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

1. THERMO ELECTRON NORTH
AVERI CA, LLC $ 7,174. 40 Renewal
Solicitation No. 08000 - Support and Maintenance for N col et
FTIRS Spectroneter— Police Departnent — Req. No. R554047

On Septenber 22, 2010, the Gty Purchasi ng Agent approved the
initial award in the amount of $7,174.40. The award contai ned
five 1-year renewal options. On July 29, 2011, the Gty
Purchasing Agent approved a renewal in the anmount of
$7,174. 40. On July 13, 2012, the City Purchasing Agent
approved the second renewal in the anount of $7,174.40. This
third renewal in the anmpbunt of $7,174.40 is for the period
July 28, 2013 through July 27, 2014, with two 1l-year renewal
options remai ni ng.

2. CRITICAL IMAG NG LLC $ 9,500.00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 08000 — Repairs to Infrared Canera — Police
Department — Req. No. R553625

On July 28, 2010, the City Purchasing Agent approved the
initial award in the amount of $6,500.00. The award contai ned
five 1l-year renewal options. On March 23, 2011, the City
Purchasing Agent approved an increase in the anount of
$3,000.00. On July 13, 2011, the Cty Purchasing Agent
approved a renewal in the anmount of $9,500.00. On June 6,
2012, the Board approved a renewal in the amount of $9, 500. 00.
This renewal in the amobunt of $9,500.00 is for the period July
28, 2013 through July 27, 2014, wth two 1-year renewal
options remai ni ng.

41



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

3. ELKIN HI - TECH, Sol e Source/
| NC. $75, 000. 00 Agr eenment
Solicitation No. 08000 — CEM Parts and Services for Elkin
Cement M xers — Departnent of CGeneral Services — Req. Nos.
R615345

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
the agreenment with Elkin H -Tech, Inc. The period of the
agreenent is June 1, 2013 through May 31, 2016, with tw 1-
year renewal options.

An intent to waive conpetition was advertised (B50002741) with
no responses received. Elkin H -Tech, Inc, is the manufac-
turer of Elkin Cenent M xers.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recommended.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

MBE/WBE NOT APPLICABLE. REFER TO ABOVE CERTIFICATION.

4. RAYTHEON COVPANY $50, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 08000 — GM Vehicle and Conmerci al Techni cal
Training — Departnent of General Services, Fleet Managenent -
P.O. No. P518112

On August 17, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in
t he anobunt of $67,940.00. On Decenber 12, 2012, the Board
approved a ratification and termorder in the anount of

$65, 000. 00. This renewal in the amobunt of $50,000.00 is for
t he period August 17, 2013 through August 16, 2014, with two
1-year renewal options remaining.

42



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recommended.

MBE/WBE NOT APPLICABLE. REFER TO ABOVE CERTIFICATION.

5. METTLER- TOLEDO | NTERNATI ONAL
| NC. $ 0. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001543 — Automated Titrati on System and
Accessories — Departnent of Public Wrks, Bureau of Water and
Wastewater — P. O No. P514906

On August 11, 2010, the Board approved an initial award in the
amount of $29,618.10. The award contai ned three 1-year renewal
options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This final
renewal in the anpunt of $0.00 is for the period August 31,
2013 t hrough August 30, 2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
6. MASI MO AVERI CAS, | NC $50, 000. 00 Renewa

Solicitation No. 08000 — Rad-57 CO Oxineters — Fire Departnent
— P.O No. P517483

On June 29, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $50, 000. 00. The award contained five 1-year renewal
options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This second

renewal in the anpunt of $50,000.00 is for the period July 1,
2013 through June 30, 2014, with three 1-year renewal options
remai ni ng.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Gty Charter the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

43



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

7.

BELAI R ROAD SUPPLY

COVPANY, | NCORPORATED $30, 000. 00 Renewa
Solicitation No. B50002087 — Sewer Brick Storm Water — Depart -
ment of Public Wrks, Water and Wast ewater and Departnent of
Transportation — P.O No. P518004

On August 22, 2011, the Gty Purchasing Agent approved the
initial award in the anpunt of $12,000.00. The award
contained two 1-year renewal options. Subsequent actions have
been approved. This final renewal in the anount of $30, 000. 00
is for the period August 25, 2013 through August 24, 2014.

ROCKY MOUNTAI N

HOLDI NGS, LLC $250, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 06000 — Non-Energent Air Transportation
Services — Health Departnment — Req. No. TBD

On June 16, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $250, 000.00. The award contai ned three 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
final renewal is for the period July 1, 2013 through June 30,
2014.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recommended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

44



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

10.

CA, INC. f/n/a COWUTER

ASSOCI ATES | NTERNATI ONAL $ 90, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 08000 — Mai ntenance of Conputer Associ ates
Software — Mayor’s O fice of Information Technol ogy — Req. No.
R552151

On August 25, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in

t he amount of $116, 495.79. The award contai ned two 1-year
renewal options. This renewal in the anount of $90,000.00 is
for the period August 25, 2013 through August 24, 2014, with
one 1-year renewal option remaining.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

MBE/WBE NOT APPLICABLE. REFER TO ABOVE CERTIFICATION.

COMCAST BUSI NESS COVMUNI CATI ONS,

LLC d/ b/ a COMCAST BUSI NESS

SERVI CES $ 37,119.60 Renewal
Solicitation No. 06000 Internet Service — Fire Departnment —
P.O No. P515462

On Novenber 24, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amount of $32,619.60. The award contai ned four 1-year
renewal options. On April 13, 2011, the Gty Purchasi ng Agent
approved an increase in the anount of $4,500.00. Subsequent
actions have been approved. This renewal in the anmount of
$37,119.60 is for the period June 30, 2013 through June 29,
2014, with one 1-year renewal option remaining.

45



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

11.

Bur eau of Purchases

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recommended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

Bl O RAD LABORATORI ES

| NC. $167, 000. 00 Renewa
Solicitation No. 08000 — HHV Test Kits — Health Departnent —
P.O No. P520784

On June 20, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $89, 220.50. The award contai ned three 1-year
renewal options. On Decenber 14, 2012, the Cty Purchasing
Agent approved an increase in the anpbunt of $12,317.20. On
January 9, 2013, the Board approved an increase in the anpount
of $65, 000.00. This renewal in the anpunt of $167,000.00 is
for the period June 20, 2013 through June 19, 2014, with two
1-year renewal options remaining.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recommended.

MBE/WBE NOT APPLICABLE. REFER TO ABOVE CERTIFICATION.

46



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

SHANNON- BAUM SI GNS,

| NC. $ 60, 000. 00 | ncr ease
Solicitation No. 06000 — Decals and Striping — Police
Depart ment/ Depart ment of Ceneral Services — P.O No. P511237

On Novenber 25, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in
t he anpunt of $38,000.00. Subsequent actions have been
approved. Due to increased usage an increase in the anmount of
$60, 000. 00 is necessary. This increase in the anount of

$60, 000. 00 wi || nmake the award anmpount $191, 000. 00. The
contract expires on Novenber 29, 2014.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

a7



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Law Departnent - Opinion — Request for Refund of Rea
Property Taxes

The Board is requested to approve a refund of real property
taxes for M. Walter Vice.

It is the opinion of the Law Departnment that M. Vice has net
the qualifications for a real property tax exenption as a
di sabled veteran, and that M. Vice is eligible to receive a
refund of taxes paid because he was honorably discharged from
the armed services, declared by the Veteran’s Administration to
have a permanent 100% service connected disability, and resided
in a single famly dwelling during the period in question. The
dwelling house is owned by the claimant and the claimnt
continues to reside in the dwelling place. It has been
determned that M. Vice is entitled to a refund of real
property taxes, which were paid as foll ows:

Cl ai mant Property Taxabl e Year Amount
WALTER VICE 3709 Frankford 2012/ 2013 $3,058. 91
Ave. 2011/ 2012 2,972.97
Total Refund $6,031.88

M. Vice filed his application on May 7, 2013.

Pursuant to the Tax Property Article, Section 208(h)(2) it is
required that interest shall be paid at the rate the county or
muni ci pal corporation charges on overdue taxes and that the
interest shall accrue from the date the application is filed
with the county or nmunicipal corporation. In order to avoid
interest being paid, each claimant’s application for a refund
nmust be made within 60 days of the application.

48



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Departnent of Fi nance, — I nsurance Renewal s
Ofice of R sk Managenent

The Board is requested to approve and authorize the renewal s of
the foll ow ng insurance policies and coverage:

1. RENEWAL OF FY 2014 INSURANCE COVERAGE $ 7,887.15
FOR GPS TRACKING SYSTEMS

This policy provides theft and direct physical danage for GPS
tracking units installed in 30 Baltinore City Public School
System buses and 350 vendor-owned buses. The insurance is
bei ng provided by the incunbent carrier, AGCS Marine |nsurance
Conmpany. The period of the policy is July 01, 2013 through
June 30, 2014.

Funds are available in account no. 2043-000000-1450-162900-
603014.

2. RENEWAL OF FY 2013 FLOOD COVERAGE $17,691.00
FOR 805 S. CAROLINE STREET

On Septenber 13, 2003, heavy rain from Hurricane |sabel caused
fl ooding and inundated the Caroline Street Parking Garage with
three feet of flood water. A claim was made with the Federal
Emergency Managenent Agency (FEMA), and Public Assistance
rei mbursenent was approved. The distribution of FEMA Public
Assi stance was contingent upon securing and maintaining flood
coverage. This policy is witten through Harleysville Mitua
and renews June 22, 2013.

Funds are available in account no. 2043-000000-1450-162900-
063014.

49



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Ofice of R sk Managenent — cont’d

3. FY 2014 INSURANCE RENEWAL FOR $65,747.00
OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT
WOREKERS” COMPENSATION

The renewal of this policy with the Injured Wrkers’ |nsurance
Fund (IWF), a State agency, Wil | provi de  Workers’
Conmpensation benefits for the Ofice of Enpl oynent Devel opnent
(CED) Trainees Program The CED receives federal grant funds,
which require the purchase of W rkers’ Conpensation |nsurance
for the participants in its various progranms. The OED has
conpleted its 18" year under the IWF Program The
rate/premum offered by IWF is favorable again this year. A
40% credit was negotiated due to good |oss experience. The
period of the policy is July 01, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

Funds are available in account no. 4000-806414-6313-460205-
603017.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

50



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Depart ment of Finance — Amendnent No. 3 to Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize an anendnent no.
3 to agreenent wth the Segal Conpany. Thi s anmendnent extends
t he period of the agreenment through June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No Cost Extension

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

Pursuant to Ordi nance 10-306, Section 4, requiring the Taxation,
Fi nance, and Econonic Devel opnent Conmittee to have hearings on
the feasibility of alternatives to establish a new pension
benefit structure for new hires eligible to participate in the
Fire and Police Enployees’ Retirenent System (F&P) the City of
Baltinore retained the  Segal Conpany to undertake the
investigation and analysis of alternative pension benefit
structures for new hires.

The Segal Conmpany entered into an initial agreement with the
City on May 25, 2011. Since the initial date of engagenent, the
Segal Conpany has nmet with and received feedback from various
st akehol ders, including but not limted to: the Fire and Police
Retirement System Adm nistration, F& Board of Trustees, F&P
Actuary, Gty Council nenbers, Menbers of the Adm nistration,
F&P Uni on Leadership, rank and file menbers of the F&P unions,
and Geater Baltinore Conmttee individuals responsible for
conpiling a report on the F& System

The anmendnent provides an additional 12 nonth tinmeframe of July
1, 2013 through June 30, 2014 which will allow the Segal Conpany
to make final presentations to the groups identified. These
final presentations were part of the original scope of work.

(The amendnent no. 3 to agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

51



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Bureau of Water and Wast ewater — Extension/ Rel ocati on Contract

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
Ext ensi on/ Rel ocation Contract wth the Baltinmore Gas and
Electric Co. (BG&E).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$43, 738. 91 — 9956- 902685- 9551- 900020- 706079

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Sanitary Contract No. 870, Scum & Grease System | nprovenents at
the Back River Wastewater Treatnent Plant, i ncludes the
construction of a Storm Water Managenent Pond. During the
construction, it was discovered that an existing and active 4”
gas line, owned by B&E, is in conflict with the proposed storm
wat er pond.

B&XE has submtted a |unp-sum cost proposal and contract to
rel ocate this gas |ine.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The extension/relocation contract has been approved by the Law
Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

52



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Amendnent No. 2 to Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
amendnent no. 2 to agreenent wth Johnson, Mrmran & Thonpson,
Inc., Project 1138J, On-Call Environnental Engi neering Services.
The anendnment no. 2 extends the agreenent through Decenber 23,
2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

There are no additional funds invol ved.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The City exercised its option under the original agreenment to
extend the agreenent for one additional year from Decenber 22,
2012 to Decenber 22, 2013, upon the sane terns and conditions.
The schedule for sonme tasks wll require tine beyond the
contract expiration date of Decenber 22, 2013. This anendnment
will extend the agreenment through Decenber 23, 2014.

MBE/WBE PARTICPATION:

The consultant wll continue to conmply with all terns and
conditions of the MWBE program in accordance with the Baltinore
City Code, Article 5, Subtitle 28.

AUDITS NOTED THIS TIME EXTENSION AND WILL REVIEW TASK
ASSIGNMENTS.

(The anmendnent no. 2 to agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

53



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater - Anmendnent No. 1 to Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
amendnent no. 1 for Project No. 1145, Utility Cost of Service
Rate, and Financial Consulting Services with Raftelis Financial
Consul tants, Inc.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 825,000.00 — 2070-000000-5541-399301-603026 - WV Util. Funds
825, 000. 00 — 2071-000000-5541-398600-603026 - Water Util.
Funds

$1,650,000.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On Decenber 21, 2011, the Board approved the original agreenent
in the anount of $3,000, 000. 00. This anendnment to agreenent in
the anount of $1,650,000.00 wll allow the consultant to
continue to performutility cost of service, rate and financia
consulting service for the Bureau of Water and Wast ewater.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant wll continue to conmply wth all terns and
conditions of the MBE/WBE prograns in accordance with Baltinore
Cty Code, Article 5, Subtitle 28 established in the origina
agreement .

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

(The amendnent no. 1 to the agreenent has been approved by the
Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

54



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater - Anmendnent No. 4 to Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
amendnent no. 4 for Project No. 1033, Engineering Support
Services with Johnson, Mrmran & Thonpson, Inc. The anmendnent
no. 4 extends the agreenent through June 19, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No cost extension

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On June 20, 2007, the Johnson, Mrmran & Thonpson, Inc. was
awarded a contract to provide engi neering support services under
project 1033, Engi neering Technical Support Services for Utility
@S and Consent Decree projects. On August 20, 2008, a Change
Order in the anount of $295,824.34 was issued. On July 14, 2010,
t he Board approved amendnent no. 1 to agreenent in the anpunt of
$994, 794.34. On June 8, 2011, the Board approved amendment no. 2
in the amount of $1,100,782.29. On June 6, 2012, the Board
approved anendnent no. 3 in the anobunt of $1,000, 167.41. The
total upset limt for this contract is $6,403,6384.44. |In order
to continue providing these services the Departnent IS
requesting an extension of the existing agreenent at no
additional cost to the City.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant wll continue to conply with all terns and
conditions of the MBE/WBE prograns in accordance with Baltinore
City Code, Article 5, Subtitle 28 established in the original
agreement .

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.

(The amendnment no. 4 to the agreenent has been approved by the
Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

55



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Nane

Pol i ce Depart nent

1. Angel a Batey

Angel o Br ooks

AGENDA

To Attend

2013 Nati onal
Center for Victins
of Crines

Phoeni x, AZ

Sept. 8, - 11,

2013

Fund
Sour ce

GTEAP
G ant

(Reg. Fee $525.00 ea.)

Departnent of Public Wrks

2. Kinberly Mrton

The airfare

City issued credit
di sbursenent to
$1, 773. 00.

in the anount
card assigned to M.

54'" Annual Conf.

and Equi pment Show

Chi cago, |1
Aug. 24,

(Reg. Fee $695. 00)
of
will

Ms. Mort on

Mayor’s O fice of Governnent Rel ations

3. Janell e Mumey

The hot el

registration fee
i ssued credit
be di sbursed

Cty

anount to

acconmodat i ons

MWL Summer
Conf erence
Ccean City, M

June 23 - 26, 2013

(Reg. Fee $601. 00)

in the anount of
card assigned
to

- 28, 2013

be

in the anount

Gener al
Funds

in the

Cener al
Funds

of

06/19/2013

Anount.

$3, 189. 60

$2,102. 80

anount

$1, 546. 40

$329.80 was prepaid using the

Lyque O Connor. The

of

$593.39 and the

$601.00 were paid by a

Ms.  Muinmey

to Kathe Hammond. The
is $147.40. The
be $352.01.

di sbursenent anount to Ms. Mummey wil |

56



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Nane

Sherriff's Ofice

4. John W Anderson*
Henry A. Martin**
Sanuel L.

Cogen**

AGENDA

06/19/2013
Fund
To Attend Sour ce Amount
NSA Annual Conference CGener al $1, 546. 40
& Exhi bition Funds

Charlotte, NC

June 23 - 26, 2013
(Reg. Fee $275.00%*
$375. 00**, $375. 00**)

The subsistence rate for this location is $148.00 per night
for a total of $444.00. The hotel rate is $190.00 per night
for a total of $570.00. The occupancy tax is $31.48 per day
for a total of $94.44. The Departnment is requesting additional
subsi stence of $42.00 per day, for a total of $126.00 to cover
the costs of the hotel, and $40.00 per day, for a total of

$120.00 to cover
registration fees

the costs of food and incidentals. The
for each attendee was prepaid by EA No.

000119103. M. Anderson and M. Muartin wll be disbursed

$784. 44 each and M.

Cogen will be disbursed $1, 051. 74.

Departnent of Recreation & Parks

5. Mal kia McLeod
Gaendol yn Chanber s*

Di gital |npact Gener al $3, 800. 44
Conf. 2013 Funds

New Yor k, NY

June 26-28, 2013

(Reg. Fee $999. 00)

(Reg. Fee $899.00)*

The hotel rate is $299.00 per night, plus $47.61 per night,
for taxes. The allowed subsistence rate is $312.00 per day.
The Departnent is requesting an additional $27.00 per day for
each representative for neals. The additional funds have been
included in the total. The transportation costs have been paid
using a Cty issued credit card assigned to M. Kenn L. King.
Therefore, the disbursement to Ms. MLeod will be $1,802.21
and the disbursement to Ms. Chanbers will be $1,702. 21.

57



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Fund
Namne To Attend Sour ce Anmount
Cal vin Ford USA Boxi ng Jr. Speci al $2, 637.19
Mach Allison, IIl dynpics Nationals Funds

Mobi | e, AL
June 26-28, 2013

The transportation costs have been paid using a Gty issued
credit card assigned to M. Kenn L. King. Therefore, the
di sbursement to M. Ford wll be $1,048.99 and the
di sbursenent to M. Allison will be $725.00.

The Departnent is requesting $323.99 for the cost of a
rental vehicle. The boxing coaches, Messrs. Ford and
Al lison have requested a rental vehicle for transportation
from the airport to the hotel and back to the airport.

Also, the training equipnment will be transported, and the
vehicle will be used to travel to and from the event. In
their efforts to save noney, they will also travel to the
mar ket to purchase food.

AM-240-8 - If official Cty business at the event site wll
requi re extensive inspection trips, tours, or other unusual
but necessary land travel, the Board of Estimtes nust

approve funds for such expenses in advance of the trip.

Mayor’s O fice

7.

St ephani e US Conference Gener al $4, 181. 80
Raw i ngs- of Mayor’s Funds
Bl ake Annual Conference

Andrew Smul i an June 20 - 24, 2013
Las Vegas, NV
(Reg. Fee $700.00 ea.)

The subsistence rate for this location is $170.00 per day.
The hotel rate is $199.00 per night. The Mayor’'s Ofice is
requesting additional subsistence of $29.00 per day/per
person to cover the cost of the hotel as well as $40.00 per
day/ per person for neals and incidental expenses. The
Mayor’'s O fice has prepaid the airfare, hot el and
registration fees on Cty issued credit card assigned to
Kat he Hammond. The disbursenment to Ms. Raw ings-Bl ake w ||
be in the anpbunt of $160.00 and to M. Smullian in the
amount of $220. 00.

58



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Fund
Nane To Attend Sour ce Amount
Enpl oyees’ Retirenent System ( ERS)
8. Jerone Sanders NASP Conference Speci al $2,522. 28
Dor ot hy Bryant June 23 - 26, 2013 Funds
New Yor k, NY ERS

(Reg. Fee $150.00 ea.)

The Board is requested to approve the follow ng education
related travel of the ERS Trustees to the following public
education conference covering pension related topics such as
the evolving role and responsibilities of the pension fund

fiduciary, current econoni ¢ envi ronnent , i nvest ment
strategies and accounting regulations. No general funds are
required — Special Funds from the ERS will be used to cover

t he expenses.

TRAVEL APPROVALS

Mayor’s O fice

9.

Kal i ope Parthenmos Wi nberg Founda- Wei nber g
tion M ssion Foundati on
Trip to Israel (No City

April 27-May 6, 2013  Funds)

On April 27 - May 6, 2013, Ms. Parthenos travelled to Israel
with the Winberg Foundation as a guest of the Winberg
Foundation M ssion Trip. The Winberg Foundation M ssion
Trip's purpose was educational and several public and private
community |leaders from Baltinore were invited to participate
in the trip. There were no Gty funds used for this trip. Al
transportation, |odging, and planned neal expenses were paid
by the Winberg Foundation. Any incidental expenses incurred
by Ms. Parthenos that were not included in the Winberg
Foundation sponsorship were paid by M. Parthenos and no
rei mbursenent was sought by M. Parthenpos from the Wi nberg
Foundation or the Gty for any portion of the trip.

Ms Parthenos submtted this reinbursement post trip when she
| earned pursuant to AM 240-3 that Board of Estinates approval
is required if “.the trip wll require travel outside the
continental US regardless of source of funds, cost of trip,
or length of absence..!

59



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

TRAVEL APPROVALS - cont’d

Fund
Name To Attend Sour ce Anmount
Mayor’s O fice
10. Al exander New Cities The
Sanchez Summit 2013 Li vi ng
June 3 - 6, 2013 Cities
Sao Paol o, Brazil Foundat i on
(Reg. Fee $700.00) (No City Funds)

The Living Cities Foundation financed M. Sanchez’s travel
and attendance at the New Cities Summt 2013. Brazil |eads
the world in innovative ways of stinmulating economc
devel opnment and noving |owincome people out of poverty,
both of which are particularly relevant to Baltinore. As
Chief of Staff, M. Sanchez’s attendance benefitted
Baltinore as leaders from the public and private sectors
across the United States and throughout the world attended
this conference to share Dbest practices, stinul ate
i nnovat i on, and | earn how to inplenent successf ul
strategies. Up to $3,000.00 in expenses wll be reinbursed
to M. Sanchez by the Living G ties Foundati on.

The item is submtted late to the Board because it was
believed that this request for approval was unnecessary
because no Gty funds needed to be allocated. Upon further
review of the Admnistrative Policy, Board approval is
required if the trip wll require travel outside the
continental United States regardless of source of funds,
cost of trip, or length of absence.

60



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Departnent of Housing and — Second Update for
Communi ty Devel opnent Devel oper’ s Agreenent No. 1259

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to NOTE the second update to devel oper’s
agreenent no. 1259, O Donnell Heights Project.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On January 16, 2013, the Board approved devel oper’s agreenent
no. 1259, O Donnell Heights Project.

On April 10, 2013, the Board requested that a second update be
presented to the Board in 60 days regarding the concerns raised
by the O Donnell Heights Tenants Council (OHTC) in its protest
filed to the developer’s agreenent considered by the Board at
its January 16, 2013 neeting.

As stated in the first update dated March 15, 2013, the concerns
raised by the OHTC in its protest are not related to the
devel oper’s agreenent itself, which deals with infrastructure
site work. Rather, the OHTC is concerned about public housing
issues that are the purview of the Housing Authority of
Baltinore Gty (HABC).

As such, the DHCD continues to object to the Board neeting being
used as a venue for the discussion of public housing issues.
These issues properly belong to the HABC and its own i ndependent
Board of Comm ssioners. The HABC Board has reviewed the OHIC s
concerns on mnmultiple occasions and is continuing its oversight
role. Nonetheless, in order to neet the Board s request, the
Departnent has provided updates to the specific itens referenced
in the protest.

61



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

DHCD - cont’'d

The Devel opnent Advisory agreenent between the OHTC and the
devel oper, which establishes certain roles, responsibilities,
and rights of the O Donnell Heights residents in connection with
the first phase of the redevel opnent of O Donnell Heights, was
agreed to and executed on April 17, 2013.

The developer, the HABC and the OHTC along wth its |egal
counsel have continued to work on the stand-al one Adm ssions and
Leasing Criteria for the deeply subsidized units in Phase |I. A
meeting wwth the OHTC, the HABC, and the devel oper was held on
April 17, 2013. A followup neeting to finalize the remaining
outstanding items was scheduled for June 4, 2013, but was
regrettably cancelled at the request of Legal A d Bureau, Inc

(Legal Aid) due to unforeseen circunstances. The HABC is in the
process of rescheduling this neeting.

As to Legal Aid s request for Phase | closing docunents, in its
letter to the Board dated April 10, 2013, the devel oper has
advi sed that the Devel opnment Advisory Agreenent states that the
OHTC can review transaction docunents at the developer’s office
with 24-hours notice. In addition, if the OHTC requests specific
docunents, they nmay be provided by the devel oper el ectronically.

Large scale real estate developnent is a conplicated and tine
consunmi ng process, especially when multiple governnment prograns
are brought to bear. The HABC continues to work closely with its
residents to ensure that their concerns are heard and addressed
in the redevel opnent of O Donnell Heights. It is the hope of the
Departnent that any concerns the Board my have wll be
di spelled by the progress shown in this update and the continued
col | aborati on between the CHTC, the devel oper, and the HABC

62



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

* X * * X X *

The Board is requested to
approve award of
the formally advertised contracts
listed on the foll ow ng pages:
64 - 65
to the | ow bidder neeting specifications,
or reject bids on those as indicated
for the reasons stated.

In connection with the Transfer of Funds,
a report have been requested
fromthe Pl anni ng Conm ssi on,

the Director of Finance having reported favorably
thereon, as required by the provisions

of the Gty Charter.

63



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

AGENDA

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS:

Bureau of Water and Wast ewat er

1

SC 897R, | nprovenent
to Sanitary Sewers
in Geennount, Hanpd

and Bolton H Il Areas

in the Jones Falls
Sewer shed

MBE: AB Construction
A+A Constructio

Utilities Sewer \Water

Daco Constructi
R E. Harrington
Pl unbi ng & He
Apex Petrol eum
Total

WBE: M Luis
TFE Resources
Kennedy Personn
Total
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR 1

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT

$21, 089, 335. 70
WV Rev. Bonds

2,169, 642. 30
WV Rev. Bonds
$23,258,978.00

06/19/2013

$17, 620, 438. 20

S I nsi tuform
Technol ogi es,
en, LLC
$1, 955, 800. 00
n & 1, 374, 800. 00
on Co. 296, 590. 00
68, 100. 00
ating
Cor p. 167, 028. 00
$3,862,318.00
$1, 326, 968. 00
579, 406. 00
el 174, 250. 00
$2,080,624.00

N COMPLIANCE.

FROM ACCOUNT/S

9956- 906626- 9549
Constr. Res.
Rehab Program
Jones Falls
9956- 906619- 9549
Constr. Res.
Sewer System
Eval uati on

Prog Low

64

11. 1%
7.8%

1. 7%
0. 4%

0. 9%
21.9%

7.5%
3.3%
1. 0%
11.8%

TO ACCOUNT/S




AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS:

BWWV — cont’' d

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$ 1,762,043.50 @ --------------- 9956- 907643- 9551- 2
Extra Work
1,762,043.50 --------------- 9956- 907643- 9551- 3
Engi neeri ng
1,057,226.40 W --------------- 9956- 907643- 9551-5
| nspection
17,620,438.20 --------------- 9956- 907643- 9551- 6
Construction
1,057,226.40 W --------------- 9956- 907643- 9551-9

Adm ni strative
$23,258,978.00

The funds are required to cover the cost of the award of SC

897R, | mprovenents to Sanitary Sewers in G eennount,
Hanpden, and Bolton HIl Areas in +the Jones Falls
Sewer shed.

Depart nent of Ceneral Services

3. GS 11867, diver J. A K $ 277,000.00
Mul ti pur pose Construction
Center — Parti al Conpany, Inc.
Renovati ons of
2" Fl oor
MBE: Couser Supply, Inc. $74, 790. 00 26.97%
WBE: El ectric Masters $24, 930. 00 9. 00%

Servi ce, Inc.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

65



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013
Department of Real Estate — Interdepartnental Lease Renewal s

The Boar d IS request ed to approve t he r enewal of
interdepartnmental |eases between the Departnment of Genera

Services, Landlord, and the Departnent of Housing and Conmunity
Devel opnment, Tenant. The period of the |ease renewal is July 1,
2013 through June 30, 2014.

Property Address Annual Rent Mont hly I nstall nent
1. 3939 Reisterstown Rd. $41,680.87 $3,473.41
Suite 206
The tenant will rent approximately 5,929 square feet of
space.
2. 5225 York Road, $28,305.00 $2,358.75
Lower Level
The tenant wll rent approximately 3,825 square feet of
space.

Account: 1001-000000-5832-412800- 603096

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT I0ON:

The tenant will be using the above-listed |eased prenises as
of fice space for the operation of the Code Enforcenent Ofi ces.

The landlord will be responsible for maintaining the interior
common areas and the exterior of the building, janitorial and
pest control services, and provide and pay for all wutilities.
The tenant wll be responsible for its operation, cost of
i nprovenents, telephone and conputer services, and provide
security to the | eased prem ses.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

66



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013
Department of Real Estate — Interdepartnental Lease Renewal s

The Boar d IS request ed to approve t he r enewal of
interdepartnmental |eases between the Departnment of Genera

Servi ces, Landlord, and the Departnment of Transportation
Tenant. The period of the |lease renewal is July 1, 2013 through
June 30, 2014.

Property Address Annual Rent Mont hly I nstall nent
1. 414 N. Calvert St. $162,191.70 $13,515.98
The tenant will rent approximately 11,430 square feet of
space. The |eased premse will be used as office space for
the operation of the Departnment’s Traffic and Managenent
Center.
2. 510 Fallsway $ 93,220.20 $ 7,768.35
The tenant will rent approximately 16,470 square feet of
space. The |eased premse will be used office space for the

operation of the Departnent’s Survey and Records Ofice.
Account: 1001-000000-2301-248700- 603096

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The landlord will be responsible for maintaining the interior
common areas and the exterior of the building, janitorial and
pest control services, and provide and pay for all wutilities.
The tenant will be responsible for cost of inprovenents, its
operation, telephone and conputer services, and provide security
to the | eased prem ses.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

67



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Department of Real Estate — Interdepartnmental Lease Renewal

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the renewal of the
i nt er depart ment al | ease between the Departnent of General
Services, Landlord, and the Myor’'s Ofice of Information
Technology (MJT), Tenant, for rental of the property known as
401 E. Fayette Street, being on the Lower Level 2 (Conputer
Training) 2", 39 and 4'" floors, containing 28,353 square feet
of space. The period of the lease renewal is July 1, 2013
t hrough June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Monthly Install nents

$199, 605. 12 $16, 633. 76

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On Cctober 3, 2012 the Board approved the |ease for one year
with an option to renew for five 1-year renewal periods. MJT
will exercise its first one year renewal option. Al other terns
and conditions of the agreenment will remain unchanged.

68



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Department of Real Estate — Estoppel Certificate

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Estoppel Certificate on behalf of Russell Street Data Center,
LLC, tenant, of parking consisting of approximately 1,960 feet
under the Russell Street viaduct directly adjacent to 1401
Russel | Street.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On Cctober 10, 2001, the Board approved a |ease agreenent wth
1401 Fi ber Group, LLC On Novenber 2, 2005, the Board approved
a landlord s consent, Assignnment of Lease Agreenment with 1401
Fi ber Group, LLC and Russell Street Data Center, LLC. Also, on
July 2, 2011 the Board approved a Renewal Lease agreenment wth
the Cty and Russell Street Data Center, LLC for their second
renewal option for five years, which termnates OCctober 15,
2015.

The tenant has requested an Estoppel Certificate. Under this
Est oppel Certificate, the G ty, acknow edges that (a) TierPoint
Maryl and, LLC, a Delaware |limted liability conpany, buyer, may
acquire Russell Street Data Center, LLC, a Maryland |imted
l[iability conpany, tenant. The landlord and tenant as
successors in interest to 1401 Fiber Goup, LLC by assignnment
and assunption to | ease agreenent are parties to a certain |ease
dated Cctober 10, 2011, (the |ease), whereby the tenant |eases
certain real property directly adjacent to 1401 Russell Street,
Baltimore, MD from | andl ord. The lease is in full force and
effect and has not been further anmended, nodified, supplenented
or suspended.

(The Estoppel Certificate has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

69



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Space Utilization Commttee — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
| ease agreenent with Jonathan Latiano, |essor, for the rental of
property located at 1427 Light Street, known as School 33,
Studi o #105. The period of the |ease agreenent is April 01, 2013
t hrough March 31, 2014, and wll renew automatically for one
addi ti onal year upon expiration.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Mont hl y Rent

$3, 900. 00 $ 325.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The dem sed prem ses will be used as an artist studio. The Cty
is responsible for heat, electricity, and water. The |essee is
responsi bl e for cont ent i nsur ance, janitorial, trash

receptacles, and security. The lease may be termnated by the
City during the original term and renewal term by giving a 60-
days notice to lessee. The City 1is responsible for heat,
electricity, and water. The |ease agreenent is |late because of
delays in getting the | essees signature and notary.

The Space Utilization Commttee approved this | ease agreenent on
June 11, 2013.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

70



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Space Utilization Commttee — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenment with the State of Maryland, Mryland Transit
Adm ni stration (MIA), |lessee, for the rental of a portion of the
property |located at 801 E 25" Street, consisting of
approxi mately 28,000 square feet of unpaved |and. The period of
the lease is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2015.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Monthly Install nments

$13, 450. 00 $1, 120. 83

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The dem sed premises will be used by the MIA for surface parking
in order to accommpdate its construction trailers, enployees,
guests and invitees, during the renovation of the Kirk Avenue
Bus Di vi sion.

The Cty, wll be responsible for rmaintaining liability
i nsurance under its self-insured program The |essee wll be
responsi ble for maintaining the dem sed premses, in first class
condition and repair at its sole cost and expense. The |essee
will conply with all related Ilaws, ordinances, rules and
regul ati ons of governnmental authorities. The |essee will return
the land to its original uni nproved state upon | ease
termnation. The Space Utilization Conmttee approved the |ease
on June 11, 2013.

(The | ease has been approved by the Law Departnment as to form
and | egal sufficiency.)

71



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Space Utilization Commttee - Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenment with M. dive Holy Evangelistic Church, Inc.

| andlord, for the rental of approximately 330 square feet of
space |located at 3816 Ednondson Avenue. The period of the
agreenent is May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2015, with an option
to renew for one additional 2 year term

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Mont hl y Rent

$4, 200. 00 $350. 00
Account: 5000-586213-1191-594400- 603013

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The City wll use the |eased premises for office space in
conjunction with the Mayor’s O fice of Human Services Community
Action Partnership to provide support for Conmunity Action
Services to lowincome persons and famlies. The hours of
operation will be Tuesday only from8:30 a.m to 4:30 p.m, one
day a week.

The landlord will be responsible for janitorial services, trash
removal , electricity, water and snow renoval and provide Hunan
Services Wirkers with access to the facility, provide access to
their wireless network at no additional charge. The Site Manager
for the landlord wll be responsible for coordinating the
provision of the services with the designated Comunity Action
Center Manager and provide a copy mnmachine at no additional
char ge.

The tenant wll be responsible to provide and nmaintain its
conputers and telephone system notify the landlord when they
will not be operating wth two weeks notice if possible, provide

Community Action Services to lowinconme clients, refer clients
to other agencies for additional help if needed, see returning

72



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Space Utilization Commttee — cont’d

clients and assist and act as a liaison between the Mayor’s
O fice of Human Services of Community Action Partnership and M.
Aive Holy Evangelistic Church and provide liability insurance.
The agreenent is | ate because of delays in negotiations.

The Space Uilization Commttee approved this |ease at its
nmeeting on June 11, 2013.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

73



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Space Utilization Commttee —Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent with Friends of President Street Station, Inc

for the rental of 801 Fleet Street, known as the President
Street Station. The period of the |ease agreenment is July 01,
2013 through June 30, 2014, wth five additional one-year
renewal options.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1.00 (Annually, if denmanded)

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Departnment of General Services desires to enter into a |ease
agreenent with Friends of the President Street Station, Inc. The

Friends of President Street Station will be volunteering their
services for the historical preservation of the Cvil War
Museum The Departnent of General Services will be responsible
for maintaining the property. The Friends of President Station
will be responsible for the security costs of the property and
will share 50% of the proceeds from the donations they receive
from the public. These proceeds will go toward the utility and

mai nt enance cost of the building. The |ease agreenment is late
because of adm nistrative issues.

The Space Utilization Conmttee approved this Lease Agreenent at
its nmeeting on June 11, 2013.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

74



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Space Utilization Commttee - Anendnent to Subl ease

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
amendnent to sublease with The United Way of Central Maryl and

Inc., sublandlord, for the rental of a portion of the property
knowmn as Bank of Anerica Center, located at 100 S. Charles
Street, consisting of approximately 3,104 square feet. The
anmendnent will extend the agreenment through June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Monthly Install nments

$43, 145. 60 $3, 595. 47
Account: 4000-486314-6051-452210- 603013

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On June 13, 2012, the Board approved a |ease agreenent with The
United Way of Central Maryland, Inc. The anmendnent to the
sublease is for the extension of the agreenent for one year
t hrough June 30, 2014.

The rental will remain the sanme as in the original agreenent.
All  other rental <conditions and provisions of the |ease
agreenent, dated June 13, 2012, wll remain in full force and

effect. The Space Uilization Commttee approved this amendnent
to subl ease agreenent on June 11, 2013.

(The anendnent to sublease has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

75



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/19/2013

Space Utilization Commttee - Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent with Creative City Charter Public School, Inc.
tenant, for the rental of a portion of the property at 2810
Shirley Avenue, consisting of approxinmately 33,200 square feet.
The period of the |ease agreenent wll comence upon Board
approval for five years thereafter.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent

$1.00 Year 1 - 5(Annually, if denmanded)

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The property wll be wused for a charter elenentary school
beginning with kindergarten to Grade 5, to be known as Creative
City Public School Charter, Inc. The tenant wll take the
building in “as is” condition. They wll also provide al
equi pnent necessary for the operation by tenant’s prograns. In
addition the tenant wll abide by all State and Federa
guidelines required to operate a Charter School; as well as, be
responsible for utilities, interior and exterior painting, door
upgrades, repair/replacenent of <ceiling tiles, alarm system
janitorial trash renoval and pest control. The tenant will be
responsi ble for Capital Inprovenents and all routine maintenance
and energency mai ntenance, insurance, renoval of graffiti, grass
cutting and |andscaping and snow renoval. The tenant wll also
be responsible for furnishing maintenance and repairs to the
upkeep of the outside playground area including renoval of
trash, snow, and debris. ADA conpliance wll be the
responsibility of the tenant. For Year 1 and 2 the landlord wll
pay up to $25,000.00 towards maintenance and repairs per year
Anyt hi ng above the $25,000.00 will be the responsibility of the
t enant .

The Space Utilization Conmttee approved this |ease agreenment on
June 14, 2013.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

76



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

PROPOSAL AND SPECIFICATIONS

1. Departnent of Transportation -

06/19/2013

TR 11313, Kent Street Transit
Pl aza and Pedestrian Corri dor
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 07/17/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 07/17/2013

2. Departnent of General Services —

GS 11804, Renovations to
Engi ne House 53

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 07/31/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 07/31/2013

12:00 NOON

ANNOUNCEMENTS OF B

AND

IDS RECEIVED

OPENING OF BIDS, AS SCHEDULED

77



	1-9
	10-20
	21-31
	EXTRA WORK ORDERS

	32-40
	41-48
	49-60
	61-65
	66-75
	76-77



